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HOLDING: Grievance was Granted. The Employer was ordered to cease and desist from restricting key distribution to non-custodial employees during Yard Days, unless the circumstances or justification changes.
Facts: Yard Days are special recreational days at the institution. During such days the Employer implements the Critical Incident Management (CIM) plan because of the heightened security risk because of the inmates not being in there cells and other normal areas of the institution. During several Yard Days the Employer refused to issue keys to non-custodial employees who were helping to staff the Yard Day activities. The issue was grieved.
The Union argued: The argued that it was an unsafe practice in violation of Article 11 to not issue keys on Yard Days to non-custodial employees. If an incident occurred the non-custodial employees could use their keys to isolate themselves and other in buildings or rooms until the incident subsided. The decision also limited access to certain rest rooms. While Yard Days happen throughout the system, only this institution has such a key policy.
The Employer argued: The matter of issuing the keys was within the Employer’s sole discretion pursuant to Article 5 of the contract. There was no security risk created by the failure to issue the keys to non-custodial employees. The security fears are not founded because the CIM plan was activated and the non-custodial employees would have access to other areas of the facility if an incident occurred. The grievant’s keys did not access any locations close to his assigned location during the Yard Days. The Union did not follow the contract by bringing the matter to the Agency/Facility safety designee for evaluation prior to filing the grievance.
The Arbitrator found: The Union did follow the contract procedure because there was unrebutted testimony that the matter was brought to the attention of the proper designee. Additionally, this alleged procedural defect was not raised prior to the arbitration hearing. While Article 5 does allow the Employer to decide the type of equipment to be used, but when challenged the Employer must support the action taken by a reasonable business justification. The Employer did not provide a reasonable business justification for its actions, not did it rebut the Union’s health and safety arguments. Grievance was Granted. The Employer was ordered to cease and desist from restricting key distribution to non-custodial employees during Yard Days, unless the circumstances or justification changes.
